RESOLUTION 2018 -07

VILLAGE OF NEW RICHMOND, OHIO

	Council for the Village of New Richmond, Ohio met in regular session this	10th day of
July	, 2018 with the following members present:	

Richard Feldkamp. Melanie Slade,

Mary Allen,

Paul Vanderbosch.

Amanda Davidson.

Gary Skeene

Councilperson Skeene moved for adoption of the following:

Resolution to Establish the Village Bidding Process

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code §9.312(C) provides that a Village may by resolution adopt a policy of requiring each competitively bid contract it awards to be awarded to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder; and

WHEREAS, the Village of New Richmond desires to adopt said policy.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Village of New Richmond, ____ members elected thereto concurring:

The Village Council hereby adopts through this resolution a policy of requiring each competitively bid contract to be awarded to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder in accordance with Ohio Revised Code §9.312(C).

That it is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Board, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were taken in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including §121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

That this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, or welfare of the residents of the Village of New Richmond. That the Village by a majority vote hereby dispenses with the requirement that this Resolution be read on three separate days and hereby authorizes the adoption of the Resolution upon its first reading. That this Resolution shall be effective at the earliest date allowed by law.

That this Resolution shall be effective at the earliest date allowed by law.

Councilperson Feld Kamp seconded the motion to adopt the foregoing Resolution and upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Richard Feldkamp Mary Allen Paul Vanderbosch Melanie Slade Amanda Davidson Gary Skeene	Ve5 Ve5 Ve5 Ve5 Ve5
First Reading	7-10-2018
Second Reading	
Third Reading	<u></u>
Adopted: 7-10- 20	018
Attest:	1
Killy Faint	ter Samona Com
Kelly Painter, Clerk	Ramona Carr, Mayor
Approved as to form:	